

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD)
ANTITRUST LITIGATION) Master File No. 2:13-CV-20000-RDP
(MDL NO. 2406)) This document relates to:
)
)
)**

ALL CASES

**PROVIDER AND SUBSCRIBER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN JOINT OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND IMPROPER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CLAYTON ACT GRANTS PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND VENUE.....	3
A. Under the Clayton Act, Personal Jurisdiction and Venue Are Proper in Alabama (and North Carolina) Because Defendants Transact Business There	3
1. Alabama.....	5
2. North Carolina	7
B. In the Alternative, Section 12 of the Clayton Act Provides Nationwide Personal Jurisdiction, and the General Venue Statute Provides Nationwide Venue	9
C. Jurisdiction Under The Clayton Act Comports with Fifth Amendment Due Process	14
1. Defendants Have Presented No Evidence That Their Ability to Defend This Suit Will Be Significantly Compromised, Gravely Difficult Or Inconvenient	15
2. The Relevant Forum Under the Fifth Amendment Is The United States	16
II. ALL OF THE DEFENDANTS ARE SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION BECAUSE THEY ARE PARTIES TO A CONSPIRACY	17
A. Alabama.....	17
B. North Carolina	20
III. ALABAMA AND NORTH CAROLINA’S LONG-ARM STATUTES AUTHORIZE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS BECAUSE THEY HAVE ESTABLISHED MINIMUM CONTACTS WITH THESE STATES	22

A.	Alabama	22
B.	North Carolina	29
IV.	ALTERNATIVELY, PLAINTIFFS REQUEST JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY TO ESTABLISH PERSONAL JURISDICTION	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Action Embroidery Corp. v. Atl. Embroidery, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004)	10, 12
<i>Angel Jet Servs., L.L.C. v. Red Dot Bldg. Sys. ' Emp. Benefit Plan</i> , No. CV-09-2123-PHX-GMS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16345 (D. Ariz. Feb. 8, 2010)	24, 25
<i>Bayada Nurses, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , No. CIV. A. 08-1241, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58128 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2008).....	24, 25
<i>Berg v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Utica-Watertown, Inc.</i> , No. C-93-2752-DLJ, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16119 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 1993)	25
<i>Black v. Acme Mkts., Inc.</i> , 564 F.2d 681 (5th Cir. 1977)	5, 7
<i>Blanco v. Carigulf Lines</i> , 632 F.2d 656 (5th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>Bracewell v. Nicholson Air Servs., Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 103 (11th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	15, 23, 24
<i>Butler v. Beer Across Am.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (N.D. Ala. 2000).....	16
<i>Choice Healthcare, Inc. v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan</i> , 615 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. Of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Delong Equip. Co. v. Washington Mills Abrasive Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 843 (11th Cir. 1988)	passim
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. S. Photo Materials Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 359 (1927).....	4

Eaton v. Dorchester Dev., Inc.,
692 F.2d 727 (11th Cir. 1982)30

Gemini Enters., Inc. v. WFMY Television Corp.,
470 F. Supp. 559 (M.D.N.C. 1979)21

Giraldo v. Drummond Co.,
2:09-CV-1041-RDP, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85562 (N.D. Ala. June 20, 2012)
(Proctor, J.).....17, 19

Giraldo v. Drummond Co.,
No. 2:09-CV-1041-RDP, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104139 (N.D. Ala. July 25, 2013)19, 20

Go-Video, Inc. v. Akai Elec. Co.,
885 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1989)10, 12

Grail Semiconductor, Inc. v. Stern,
12-60976-CIV, 2012 WL 5903817 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 26, 2012)15

Green v. U.S. Chewing Gum Mfg. Co.,
224 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1955)5, 7

GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.,
199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)10, 13

Hanes Co., Inc. v. Ronson,
712 F. Supp. 1223 (M.D. N.C. 1988)20, 21

Hanson v. Denckla,
357 U.S. 235 (1958).....24

Huey v. Am. Truetzschler Corp.,
47 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (M.D. Ala. 1999)3

In re Auto Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
358 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2004).....10

In re Chicken Antitrust Litig.,
407 F. Supp. 1285 (N.D. Ga. 1975)4, 5, 7

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....23

J&M Assocs. v. Callahan,
No. 07-0883-CG-C, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131752 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 15, 2011).....17

J&M Assocs. v. Romero,
488 F. App’x 373 (11th Cir. 2012)17

Jackam v. Hosp. Corp. of Am. Mideast, Ltd.,
800 F.2d 1577 (11th Cir. 1986)3

KM Enters., Inc. v. Global Traffic Techs., Inc.,
725 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2013)10

Lipp v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.,
95 F. Supp. 66 (E.D. Pa. 1950)10

Madara v. Hall,
916 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1990)3

Mandelkorn v. Patrick,
359 F. Supp. 692 (D.D.C. 1973)20

Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.,
334 U.S. 219 (1948)19

McLaughlin v. McPhail,
707 F.2d 800 (4th Cir. 1983)21

Mem’l Hosp. Sys. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ark.,
830 F. Supp. 968 (S.D. Tex. 1993)25

Monument Builders of Greater Kan. City, Inc. v. Am. Cemetery Ass’n of Kan.,
891 F.2d 1473 (10th Cir. 1989)10, 13, 14

Nieves v. Houston Industries, Inc.,
771 F. Supp. 159 (M.D. La. 1991)27, 28, 30

Perez v. Pan Am Life Ins. Co.,
96 F.3d 1442, 1996 WL 511748 (5th Cir. 1996)25

Rep. of Pan. v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg) S.A. (BCCI Holdings),
119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997) passim

Sloss Indus. Corp. v. Eurisol,
488 F.3d 922 (11th Cir. 2007)23

St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp. v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.,
No. CIV.A. H-08-1870, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 388 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2009)25, 28, 29

United States v. Microsemi Corp.,
No 1:08cv1311, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18700 (E.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2009)4

United States v. Nat’l City Lines,
334 U.S. 573 (1948)11

United States v. Scophony Corp. of Am.,
333 U.S. 795 (1948).....4

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,
310 U.S. 150 (1940).....19

Whittaker v. Med. Mut. of Ohio,
96 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Kan. 2000).....25

Willingway Hosp., Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ohio,
870 F. Supp. 1102 (S.D. Ga. 1994).....25

STATE CASES

Dailey v. Popma,
662 S.E.2d 12 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008).....21

Ex parte McInnis,
820 So. 2d 795 (Ala. 2001).....17

Ex parte Reindel,
963 So. 2d 614 (Ala. 2007).....17, 18, 20

Knowles v. Modglin,
553 So. 2d 563 (Ala. 1989).....26, 27

Stetser v. Tap Pharm. Prods., Inc.,
591 S.E.2d 572 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....21

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....3, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1)9

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(3)14

28 U.S.C. § 1631.....31

§§ 4 and 16 of the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 15, 2614

§ 12 of the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 22 passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(C)4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment3, 14, 16, 17
Fourteenth Amendment4, 14, 22, 30
